

82/28-3

No. 35652-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ALLAN PARMELEE,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT O'NEEL, et al.,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
07 NOV 13 PM 10:55
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]
DEAN

Hank Balson
WSBA #29250
Attorney for Appellant

Public Interest Law Group, PLLC
705 Second Ave., Suite 501
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 447-0103

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

SUMMARY OF REPLY 1

ARGUMENT 2

 A. Appellant’s First Amendment Claims are Properly
 Before This Court. 2

 1. Mr. Parmelee Presented His First Amendment
 Claims in His Pleadings and Briefing Below. . . 3

 2. Mr. Parmelee’s Constitutional Claims are
 Reviewable in this Appeal Regardless of
 Whether or Not He Raised Them Below. 6

 3. DOC Has Waived Argument on
 Mr. Parmelee’s Facial Challenge to the
 Criminal Libel Statute. 7

 B. DOC Fails to Address Mr. Parmelee’s
 Substantive Due Process Claim. 8

 C. Prison Officials Violate the First Amendment
 When They Punish Inmates for Making Offensive
 Comments in Outgoing Correspondence Where the
 Comments Do Not Threaten the Security of the
 Institution. 11

 D. The Allegations in Mr. Parmelee’s Complaint
 State a Claim for Retaliation. 19

 E. Mr. Parmelee is Entitled to Attorney Fees on
 Appeal Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1988. 22

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Amunrud v. Board of Appeals,</u> 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006).....	9, 10
<u>Avocados Plus Inc. v. Johanns,</u> 421 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2006).....	4
<u>Burnsworth v. Gunderson,</u> 179 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 1999).....	10
<u>Cook v. Bd. of County Comm’rs of County of Wyandotte,</u> 966 F. Supp. 1049 (D. Kan. 1997).....	16
<u>Degel ex rel. Estate of Perisho v. Buty,</u> 108 Wn. App. 126, 29 P.3d 768 (2001).....	6
<u>Democratic Party of Washington State v. Reed,</u> 388 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2004).....	22
<u>Garrison v. Louisiana,</u> 379 U.S. 64, 85 S. Ct. 209, 13 L. Ed. 2d 125 (1964).....	8
<u>Halverson v. Skagit County,</u> 42 F.2d 1257 (9th Cir. 1994).....	9
<u>Hancock v. Thalacker,</u> 933 F. Supp. 1449 (N.D. Iowa 1996).....	15, 16
<u>Haueter v. Cowles Publ’g Co.,</u> 61 Wn. App. 572, 811 P.2d 231 (1991).....	7
<u>In re Addleman,</u> 139 Wn.2d 751, 991 P.2d 1123 (2000).....	20

<u>In re Dyer,</u> 143 Wn.2d 384, 20 P.3d 907 (2001).....	9
<u>In re Reismiller,</u> 101 Wn.2d 291, 678 P.2d 323 (1984).....	10
<u>Leonard v. Nix,</u> 55 F.3d 370 (8th Cir. 1995).....	18
<u>Lewis v. City of New Orleans,</u> 415 U.S. 130, 94 S. Ct. 970, 39 L. Ed. 2d 214 (1974).....	17
<u>Loggins v. Delo,</u> 999 F.2d 364 (8th Cir. 1993).....	13
<u>Martyr v. Bachik,</u> 770 F. Supp. 1414 (D. Or. 1991)	12
<u>McNamara v. Moody,</u> 606 F.2d 621 (5th Cir. 1979).....	14, 21
<u>Nasir v. Morgan,</u> 350 F.3d 366 (3rd Cir. 2003)	12
<u>Procunier v. Martinez,</u> 416 U.S. 396, 94 S. Ct. 1800, 40 L. Ed. 2d 224 (1974).....	12
<u>Sandin v. Conner,</u> 515 U.S. 472, 115 S. Ct. 2293 (1995).....	8
<u>Simpson v. State,</u> 26 Wn. App. 687, 615 P.2d 1297 (1980)	4, 6
<u>State v. Ruff,</u> 122 Wn.2d 731, 861 P.2d 1063 (1993).....	6
<u>State v. WWJ Corp.,</u> 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999).....	6

<u>Thornburgh v. Abbott,</u> 490 U.S. 401, 109 S. Ct. 1874, 104 L. Ed. 2d 459 (1989).....	12, 19
<u>Tinker v. Kent Gypsum Supply, Inc.,</u> 95 Wn. App. 761, 977 P.2d 627 (1999).....	5
<u>Turner v. Safley,</u> 482 U.S. 78, 107 S. Ct. 2254, 96 L. Ed. 2d 64 (1987).....	11
<u>Walker v. Sumner,</u> 917 F.2d 382 (9th Cir. 1990).....	18
<u>Wolfel v. Bates,</u> 707 F.2d 932 (6th Cir. 1983).....	15

Statutes

RCW 9.58.010.....	2, 7, 8, 22
-------------------	-------------

Rules

RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	1, 6, 7
